
FFPS - Fixed Frame Projector Screen
PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE
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Before You Begin

•	 Check that you have all of the correct parts as described in the Box 
Contents section below. 

•	 Clear a large enough area to assemble the screen. Make sure the area is 
larger than the sides of the screen.

•	 Assembly of this screen requires at least two people for some of the steps.

•	 Do not assemble the screen in areas of high temperature to avoid 
incurring any damage to the screen.

•	 Ensure that you read through this manual entirely before beginning to 
assemble the screen. 

Tools Required for Assembly

Box Contents

•	 Phillips screwdriver 

•	 Spirit level 

4x Hanging 
screws and 
raw plugs

2x Joint bar 6x metal rods 
(various lengths)

4x Hanging 
bracket

24x Joiner 
screws

Material 
tension pegs 
(number varies 
depending on 
screen size)

4x L-joiner

•	 Allen key (included in the box) 

•	 Drill (if installing onto a wall)
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Assembly Instructions

1)  Ensure your assembly area is clean and completely clear. You will need at 
least 2ft of space around all four sides of the screen when it is spread out. 

2)  Unpack all of the parts from the box and lay them out in an orderly way. Do 
not unroll the screen yet.

4)  Slide the tension pegs into the designated areas of 
all pieces of the top frame rail where it is indicated with 
red arrow stickers. 

Slide tension pegs onto the bottom frame rail, then also 
do the same on both of the side frame rails. 

2x Top frame rails 2x Bottom frame rails 

2x Side frame rails 

Support bar

Screen material

Assemble the Frame

3)  Take the two top frame rails and attach them 
together sliding a joint bar into the flat ends of both 
rails and pushing them together. Secure them with 4 
joiner screws and tighten in place using the Allen key 
provided. 

Repeat the same for the bottom frame rails.
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5)  Next, slide the hanging brackets into place.

There are either 4 of them included, 2 for the top frame 
and 2 for the bottom.

These brackets will be used later to hang the screen on 
to the wall. 

6)  Next, join all of the sides together. Using the 
L-joiners, slide one part into the top frame rail and the 
other part into one of the side frame rails. Secure in 
place using 4 joiner screws and tighten them into place 
using the Allen key.  

Repeat the same for every corner of the frame, so that 
all pieces of the frame rails are joined together.

Prepare the Screen

7)  Check first that the floor is clean and dry. Gently unroll the screen and lay it 
down on the floor with the viewing side face-down. 

8)  Starting with the single-ended rods, attach two together as shown to create 
a long rod: 
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9)  Insert this into the top of the screen and push all the 
way through so that the rod appears at the other end. 
Repeat this for the bottom part of the screen, joining 
the remaining two single-ended rods together and 
pushing it through the bottom part of the screen. 

Then insert the two shorter double-ended rods into the 
sides of the screen.  

11)  Place the screen material onto the frame. Starting 
from one end of the screen, start to push the tension 
pegs through the pre-made holes along the edge of the 
screen fabric. Work your way along the screen until all 
of the tension pegs are in their corresponding holes. 

Note: 

•	 The last few tension pegs may require firm 
pulling in order to keep the screen perfectly 
flat. 

•	 The red arrows are for a guide only, the 
tension pegs do not need to align perfectly with 
these when the screen is fitted. 

Check that everything looks correct before continuing. 

12)  Place the support bar in the middle of the screen diagonally. 

Ensuring the ends of the support bar tuck underneath the back of the frame, 
slowly push the bar until it is vertical in the centre of the screen where the 
frame pieces join. 
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Cleaning

Installing the Screen onto the Wall

13)  Decide on a location that you would like to 
install you screen. Using a pencil and spirit level, 
mark your chosen location for the hanging screws. 

If the screen gathers dust, simply clean with a dry cloth or duster. 

If the screen has a mark or stain that needs to be removed, use a wet cloth 
with a mild soap to gently clean the screen. Use minimal pressure to prevent 
damaging the fabric. 

Do not use any abrasive chemicals or cleaning agents on any part of the 
screen or casing. 

14)  Use the raw plugs provided, or find some suitable for your type of wall (i.e. 
brick, plasterboard etc..) and install the screws using a Phillips screwdriver to 
tighten them into place. 

Please note: we have only included one type of raw plug with this kit. If your 
wall requires something different ensure you get the appropriate fixings to 
ensure that the installation will be safe and secure. 

15)  Use two people to hang the screen. Stand at 
opposite ends of the screen to each other and lift it 
gently into place onto the wall. 

Ensure it is sitting properly on all four of the screws. 
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Warranty

1 Year Guarantee from Shine-Mart Ltd, Trademark owners of Duronic Products.
NOTE: THESE STATEMENTS DO NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS AS A 
CONSUMER

This product has been manufactured under the strictest or quality control procedures, and 
using the highest quality of materials, to ensure excellent performance and reliability. It will 
give very good and long lasting service, provided it is properly used and maintained. The 
product is guaranteed for 1 years from the date of original purchase. If any defect arises due
to a faulty materials or poor workmanship, the faulty product must be returned to the original
place of purchase. Refund or replacement is at the discretion of that company.
Duronic Products are offered with a 1 year guarantee under the following conditions:

1.       The product must be returned to the retailer with original proof of purchase.
2.       The product must be installed and used in accordance with the instructions 
          contained in this operating manual.
3.       It must be used only for domestic purposes.
4.       It does not cover wear and tear, malicious damage, misuse, neglect, 
          inexpert repairs or consumable parts.
5.       Shine-Mart Ltd has no responsibilities for accidental or consequential loss or damage.
6.       Shine-Mart Ltd are not liable to carry out any type of servicing work, 
          under the guarantee
7.       Valid in the UK only

This product is fitted with CE:1363 plug and fuse
Imported by Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB

Information on waste Disposal for Consumers of
Electrical & Electronic Equipment.

This mark on a product and/or accompanying documents indicates that when it
is to be disposed of, it must be treated as Waste

Electrical & Electronic Equipment, (WEEE).
Any WEEE marked products must not be mixed with general household waste,

but kept separate for the treatment, recovery and recycling of the materials used.
For proper treatment, recovery and recycling; please take all WEEE marked

waste to your Local Authority Civic waste site,
where it will be accepted free of charge.

If customers dispose of Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment correctly, they
will be helping to save valuable resources and preventing any potential negative
effects upon human health and the environment, of any hazardous materials that

the waste may contain.
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Manuel d’utilisation en français
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•

Avant de commencer

	
















•

Outils requis pour l'assemblage

Aperçu des éléments

	

•	

4x Vis

2x B  de jointsarres 6x Tiges métalliques 
(aux longueurs variées)

4x Supports 24x Vis Chevilles de 
tension matérielle 

(le nombre varie 
selon la taille de 
l'écran)

4x J  en Loints

  Une clé Allen (inclue dans la boite)•

 de 
suspension 
et chevilles

 
de 
suspension

 de 
menuisier

	

•	
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 d'assemblageInstructions

1) Assurez-vous que la zone d’assemblage soit propre et dégagé. Vous aurez 
besoin d’au moins 1 m de chaque côté de l’écran une fois que celui-ci sera 
étendu. 
 
2) Retirez tous les composants de la boite et disposez-les de façon organisée. 
Ne déroulez pas encore l’écran de projection. 
 

4) Glissez les chevilles de tension matérielle sur 
toutes les zones du rail de châssis supérieur 
désignées à l’aide des flèches rouges. 
 
Répétez la même opération avec les rails de châssis 
inférieur et latéraux. 
 

2x Rails de châssis supérieur 2x Rails de châssis inférieur 

2x Rails de châssis latéraux 

 de supportBarre

Ecran de projection

Assembler le cadre
3) Saisissez les deux rails de châssis supérieur et 
attachez-les ensemble en glissant une barre de joint 
dans les bouts plats de chaque rail et poussez-les 
ensemble. Sécurisez-les ensemble avec 4 vis de 
menuisier et serrez-les à l’aide de la clé Allen qui 
vous a été fournie. 
 
Répétez la même opération avec les rails de châssis 
inférieur. 
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6) Joignez tous les côtés ensemble à l’aide des joints 
en L. Glissez un côté du L dans le rail de châssis 
supérieur et l’autre côté dans le rail de châssis latéral. 
Sécurisez-les en place avec les vis de menuisier et 
serrez-les avec la clé Allen. 
 
Répétez la même opération pour chaque coin du 
cadre afin que toutes les pièces soient assemblées. 

Préparer
7) Tout d’abord, veuillez vérifier que le sol est propre et sec. Déroulez 
doucement l’écran et étendez-le sur le sol, le côté de visionnage faisant face 
au sol. 

8) En commençant par les tiges métalliques n’ayant qu’une extrémité, 
attachez-en deux ensemble tel que montré afin créer une longue tige. 

5) Glissez les supports de suspension en place. 
 
Il y en a 4 qui vous sont fournis : 2 pour le châssis 
supérieur et 2 pour le châssis inférieur. 
 
Ces supports de suspension vous serviront plus 
tard pour suspendre l’écran de projection au mur.

 l'écran de projection
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9) Insérez cette longue tige métallique dans le haut de 
l’écran et poussez-la jusqu’à ce qu’elle réapparaisse à 
l’autre extrémité. 
Répétez cette opération pour le bas de l’écran, 
d’abord en joignant les deux tiges n’ayant qu’une 
extrémité restantes et ensuite en les insérant dans le 
bas de l’écran. 
 
10) Insérez les deux tiges plus courtes et à double 
extrémité dans les côtés de l’écran. 
 
11) Placez l’écran sur le cadre. En commençant par 
un côté, poussez les chevilles de tension matérielle 
dans les trous déjà réalisés au bord de l’écran. 
Réalisez cette opération sur tout le long et tous les 
côtés de l’écran jusqu’à ce que toutes les chevilles 
soient dans les trous correspondants. 

Notez : 
•	






Vérifiez que tout semble être correct avant de continuer. 

12) Placez la barre de support en diagonale au milieu de l’écran. En vous 
assurant que les extrémités de la barre de support soient insérées sous 
l’arrière de cadre, poussez doucement la barre jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit 
verticale et au centre de l’écran, où les rails de châssis se joignent. 
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Installer
13) Choisissez un endroit où installer l’écran de 
projection. À l’aide d’un crayon et d’un niveau à 
bulle, marquez les emplacements où vous allez 
accrocher les vis de suspension. 

Si l’écran accumule de la poussière, nettoyez-le simplement à l’aide d’un 
tissu sec ou d’un plumeau. 
 
Si l’écran a une marque ou une tache qui doit être retirée, utilisez un tissu 
mouillé avec un savon doux pour doucement le nettoyer. Ne mettez pas 
trop de pression afin de ne pas abîmer le matériel. 
 
N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs ou de produits de nettoyage 
sur aucune partie de l’écran de projection. 
 

 l'écran de projection sur le mur

Nettoyage

14) À l’aide d’une perceuse, réalisez des trous aux endroits que vous avez 
marqués en vous assurant que leur taille corresponde à celle de vos 
chevilles. Insérez ensuite les chevilles et les vis de suspension, serrez-les à 
l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme. 

Notez : Nous n’avons inclut qu’un modèle de chevilles dans ce kit. Si votre 
mur requiert quelque chose de différent, assurez-vous de choisir une 
alternative adaptée et qui permettra à votre installation d’être sûre et 
sécurisée. 

15) Avec l’aide d’une deuxième personne, 
soulevez l’écran en le tenant par les côtés 
opposés. Placez-le doucement sur le mur.  
 
Assurez-vous qu’il tienne correctement sur les 4 
vis de suspension. 
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Garantie et service après-vente
1 an de garantie de la part de Shine-Mart Ltd, propriétaire de la marque Duronic.
NOTE : CES DÉCLARATIONS N’AFFECTENT EN RIEN VOTRE DROIT STATUTAIRE EN 
TANT QUE CONSOMMATEUR

Ce produit a été produit en suivant les procédures de contrôle de qualité les plus strictes en
utilisant des matériaux de qualité pour assurer une excellente durabilité et performance. 
Cette centrifugeuse vous offrira de longues années de service tant que vous utilisez 
correctement cette machine et suivez les instructions de maintenance contenues dans ce 
manuel. Ce produit est garanti pour 1 an à partir de la date originelle d’achat. Si ce produit 
était endommagée en raison d’un problème électrique ou d’une fabrication imparfaite, 
le produit défectueux peut être remplacé au vendeur à la discrétion de la marque sous 
conditions:

1.       Le produit doit être retourné avec la preuve originale d’achat.
2.       Le produit doit être installé et utilisé en accord avec les instructions contenues 
          dans  ce manuel d’utilisation.
3.       Le produit doit être réservé à un usage privé.
4.       La garantie ne protège pas contre les dommages dus à l’usure normale, 
          l’utilisation malveillante, la mauvaise utilisation, la négligence, les réparations   		
          conduites par des non-experts ainsi que les pièces consommables.
5.       Shine-Mart Ltd ne porte pas de responsabilité pour tout dommage ou perte 
          accidentel ou conséquent causé par ce produit.
6.       Shine-Mart Ltd se dégage de toute responsabilité en matière de réparation 
          durant la période de garantie.
7.       Valide dans toute l’Union Européenne.

Ce produit est fourni avec une prise européenne
et un fusible de 3 ampères.

Importé par Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB.

Ce symbole apparaît sur le produit et/ou les documents accompagnant ce
produit pour indiquer que pour procéder à la destruction de ce produit, celui-ci
doit être traité comme un déchet électrique et électronique (WEEE).
Les produits marqués WEEE ne doivent être mélangés avec les déchets
ménagers et doivent être séparés pour traitement et recyclage des composants.
Afin de traiter et recycler ce produit, veuillez déposer tous les composants
marqués WEEE au site de recyclage le plus proche où ce produit sera repris
gratuitement. Si les clients jettent les déchets électriques et électroniques
WEEE correctement, ce geste aidera la préservation de ressources précieuses
et prévient les potentiels effets négatifs que ces composants ou tout autre
composant dangereux ont sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.

Garantie

suivez nous

www.duronic.com @Duronic_FranceDuronic France@duronic_france
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Gebrauchsanleitung auf Deutsch
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•

Vor dem Gebrauch
	 Räumen Sie einen Bereich frei, der groß genug ist, um die 

Leinwand zusammenzubauen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Bereich größer als die Leinwand ist. 

•	

•

Für die Montage des Bildschirms sind für einige Schritte mindestens 
zwei Personen erforderlich.

	

•

Montieren Sie die Leinwand nicht in einem Bereich mit hohen 
Temperaturen, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
vollständig durchlesen, bevor Sie mit der Montage des 
beginnen.

•

Notwendiges Werkzeug

Packungsinhalt

	 Schraubenzieher 

•	 Wasserwaage 

6x Metallstange 

Natürliche           
   Spannstifte 
(Anzahl

•

4x Aufhängeschraub  
     und Dübel

 variiert 
je nach  

Leinwandgröße)

          24x  
Verbindungsschraub

4x Wandhalterung        4x 
L-Scharnier

2x Scharnier

	 Inbusschlüssel (im Lieferumfang 
enthalten) 

•	 Bohrer (für die Wandmontage)
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1)  Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Installationsbereich sauber und komplett frei 
ist. Sie benötigen mindestens 60cm Platz um alle vier Seiten der Leinwand 
auszubreiten. 
2)  Packen

4)  Schieben Sie die Spannstifte in die dafür 
vorgesehenen Bereiche der oberen Rahmenschiene, 
diese sind mit roten Pfeilaufklebern gekennzeichnet. 

Schieben Sie die Spannstifte auf die untere 
Rahmenschiene und dann auf die 
Seitenrahmenschiene. 

Montage der Leinwand

 Sie alle Teile aus und legen Sie sie ordnungsgemäß auf. Rollen 
Sie die Leinwand noch nicht aus.

2x obere Rahmenschiene 2x Bodenrahmenschiene 

2x Seitenrahmenschiene 

Leinwand

Stützleiste

3)  Nehmen Sie die beiden oberen Rahmenschienen 
und befestigen Sie diese miteinander, indem sie Sie 
ein Scharnier in die flachen Enden beider 
Rahmenschienen schieben und zusammendrücken. 
Sichern Sie diese mit 4 Verbindungsschrauben und 
ziehen mit dem mitgelieferten Inbusschlüssel fest zu. 
Wiederholen Sie dies für die unteren 
Rahmenschienen. 

Bauen Sie den Rahmen zusammen
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5)  Schieben

Diese Wandhalterungen werden dafür verwendet, um 
den Bildschirm später auf die Wand zu hängen. 

6)  Verbinden Sie anschließend alle Seiten 
miteinander. Schieben Sie mit den L-Scharnieren 
einen Teil in die 
obere Rahmenschiene und den anderen Teil in eine 
der Seitenrahmenschienen. 
Befestigen Sie diese mit 4 Verbindungsschrauben 
und ziehen mit dem Inbusschlüssel fest zu. 

7)  Überprüfen Sie zuerst, ob der Boden sauber und trocken ist. 
Rollen Sie den Bildschirm vorsichtig aus und legen Sie ihn mit der 
Betrachtungsseite nach unten. 
 
8)  Befestigen Sie eine kurze mit einer mittleren Metallstange, wie angezeigt, 
um eine lange Stange zu erhalten: 
 

 Sie als Nächstes die Wandhalterung an ihren Platz.

2 auf der obenen und 2 auf der unteren 
Rahmenschiene. 

Wiederholen Sie dies für jede Ecke des Rahmens, damit 
alle Teile der Rahmenschienen zusammengefügt werden.

Bereiten Sie den Bildschirm vor
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9)  Wiederholen Sie dies für den unteren Teil der 
Leinwand, indem Sie die verbleibende kleine und 
mittlere Metallstange zusammenfügen und diese 
durch den unteren Teil der Leinwand durchziehen. 

10) Führen Sie dann die übergebliebenen 
Metallstangen in die Seiten der Leinwand ein. 

11)  Legen Sie die Leinwand auf den Rahmen. 
Beginnen Sie von einem Ende des Bildschirms, indem 
Sie die Spannstifte durch die vorgefertigten Löcher 
entlang der Kante des Bildschirmgewebes schieben. 
Arbeiten Sie sich am Bildschirm entlang, bis sich alle 
Spannstifte in den entsprechenden Löchern befinden. 

Hinweis: 

•	 Die letzten paar Spannstifte erfordern 
möglicherweise ein Ziehen am Bildschirm, um 
eine perfekt glatte Leinwand zu erhalten. Die 
roten Pfeile dienen nur als Anhaltspunkt. Die 
Spannstifte müssen beim Anbringen des 
Bildschirms nicht genau auf diese ausgerichtet 
sein. 

•	 Überprüfen Sie, ob alles korrekt aussieht, bevor Sie fortfahren. 

12)  Legen Sie die Stützleiste diagonal in die Mitte des Bildschirms. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Enden der Stützleiste unter der Rückseite des 
Rahmens einrasten, und drücken Sie die Stange langsam nach oben, bis sie 
vertikal in der Mitte des Bildschirms ist, an der die Rahmenteile 
zusammengefügt werden. 
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13)  Entscheiden Sie sich für einen Ort, an dem Sie 
Ihre Leinwand installieren möchten. Markieren Sie 
mit einem Bleistift und einer Wasserwaage die 
gewünschte Stelle für die Wandhalterungen. 

Reinigen Sie die Leinwand NIEMALS mit Alkohol oder anderen 
Reinigungsmitteln, die Lösungsmittel enthalten. Benutzen Sie nur ein weiches 
und sauberes Tuch. Mit einer milden Seifenlauge kann gegebenenfalls Schmutz 
von der Oberfläche entfernt werden. Vermeiden Sie unbedingt den Kontakt mit 
spitzen oder scharfen Gegenständen. Diese könnten das Projektionstuch 
nachhaltig beschädigen. 

Installieren des Bildschirms an die Wand

Reinigung

14)  Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Aufhängeschrauben oder finden Sie 
geeignete für Ihren Wand (z. B. Ziegel, Gipskartonplatten usw.) und bringen 
Sie die Schrauben mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher in die 
Wandlöcher an. Bitte beachten Sie: Es ist nur eine Schraubenart in der 
Verpackung enthalten. Wenn Ihre Wand etwas anderes 

15)  Hängen Sie den Bildschirm mit Hilfe von zwei 
Personen an die Wand. Stellen Sie sich an die 
gegenüberliegenden Enden der Leinwand und 
heben Sie diese vorsichtig an. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der Bildschirm ordnungsgemäß auf allen 
Wandhalterungen sitzt, bevor Sie diesen loslassen. 
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Shine-Mart Ltd, der Markeninhaber von Duronic Produkten, bietet 1 Jahr Gewährleistung.

HINWEIS: DIESE BEDINGUNGEN BEEINFLUSSEN IHRE GESETZLICHE RECHTE ALS 
VERBRAUCHER NICHT

Dieses Produkt wurde unter strengen Qualitätskontrollen produziert und aus hochwertigen 
Materialien hergestellt, um ausgezeichnete Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit zu gewährleisten. 
Sofern das Produkt korrekt benutzt und gewartet wird, kann eine langlebige Lebensdauer 
erwartet werden.
Das Produkt hat eine Gewährleistung von einem Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Beim Auftreten eines 
Schadens, der von fehlerhalten Materialien oder Verarbeitung verursacht wurde, sollte das 
defekte Produkt an den ursprünglichen Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden. Die Erstattung 
oder Umtausch erfolgt nach Vorschriften des Unternehmens.

Duronic Produkte haben 1 Jahr Gewährleistung unter folgenden Bedingungen:

1.	 Das Produkt muss mit dem Kaufnachweis zurückgegeben werden.
2.	 Das Produkt muss unter den Anweisungen und Anleitungen installiert und benutzt 

worden sein. 
3.	 Es muss ausschließlich für den Hausgebrauch genutzt worden sein.
4.	 Natürliche Abnutzung oder Verschleiß, böswillige Beschädigung, Missbrauch, 

Vernachlässigung und unsachgemäße Reparaturen sind von der Gewährleistung 
ausgeschlossen.

5.	 Shine-Mart Ltd übernimmt keine Verantwortung für zufällige oder Folgeschäden.
6.	 Shine-Mart Ltd ist nicht für Wartungsarbeiten zuständig. Diese fallen nicht unter die 

Gewährleistung.
7.	 Gültig in der EU

Dieses Produkt ist mit fitted CE geprüfte Typ-F 
Euro Stecker/BS Stecker ausgestattet

  Von Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB importiert

Information über Abfalllagerung für Verbraucher von elektronischen Geräten. 
Dieses Zeichen auf dem Produkt und/oder auf mitgelieferte Dokumenten 

zeigt, dass, wenn eine Entsorgung erfolgt, das Gerät an einer Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräte-Abfall-Sammelstelle (WEEE) abgegeben werden muss. 
Um eine weitere Behandlung und Weiterverarbeitung der Materialien zu 

gewährleisten dürfen diese WEEE-markierten Produkte nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
vermischt werden.

Für die korrekte Behandlung, Aufbereitung und Wiederverwendung geben Sie 
alle WEEE-markierten Produkte zur kommunalen Abfallbeseitigungsanlage. 

Dort können Sie diese kostenlos abgeben. 
Wenn die Beseitigung von Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräten korrekt 

durchgeführt wird, tragen Sie zur Gewinnung von wertvollen Ressourcen 
bei, sowie einer möglichen Vermeidung von negativen Auswirkungen auf 

Gesundheit und Umwelt.

Gewährleistung

Folgen Sie Uns
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Manual De Instrucciones En Español
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•

Antes de comenzar

	 Compruebe que tiene todas las piezas correctas, tal y como se 
describe a continuación en la sección «Contenido de la caja». 

•	

•

Despeje una zona amplia para montar la pantalla, teniendo en cuenta 
que sea más extensa que las medidas de la pantalla.

	

•

El montaje de esta pantalla requiere al menos a dos personas.

	

•

No instale la pantalla en una zona con temperatura caliente 
para evitar que esta se estropee.

	 Por favor, asegúrese de leer bien este manual antes de instalar la 
pantalla. 

•

Herramientas necesarias

Contenido de la caja

	 Destornillador de estrella 

•	 Herramienta de nivel de burbuja 

6x barras metálicas 

4x Pinzas  
de tensión 

•

4x tornillos 
para pared 
y tacos de 
plástico

24x Tornillos 
de unión

4x Soportes 
para colgar

(la cantidad 
depende del 
tamaño de la 
pantalla)

4x Soportes 
de unión L

2x barras 
de unión

(pequeñas, medianas y grandes)

	 Llave Allen (incluida en la caja) 

•	 Taladro
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1)  Asegúrese de que el área de montaje esté limpia y despejada. Necesitará 
al menos 1 metro de espacio entre los cuatro lados de la pantalla cuando se 
extienda. 

4)  Deslice las pinzas de tensión natural en las áreas 
indicadas de la barra del marco superior donde se 
indica con las flechas rojas. 

Realice el mismo proceso en las barras del marco 
inferiores y laterales. 

Instrucciones de montaje

2) Saque todas las piezas y colóquelas en una superficie de manera ordenada. 
No desenrolle la pantalla aún. 

2x barras marco superior 2x barras marco inferior 

2x barras marco lateral 

Tela pantalla

Barra de apoyo

Coja las dos barras del marco superior y únalas 
mediante la barra de unión. Deslícela por los 
extremos de las barras del marco de manera que 
junte las partes. Fíjelas con 4 tornillos de unión y 
apriételas con la llave Allen suministrada. Para las 
barras del marco inferior, repita el mismo proceso. 

Monte el marco
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5)  Coja

Para las grandes, habrá 4, de las cuales 2 van en el 
marco superior y otras 2 en el inferior. Estos soportes 
se usarán para colgar la pantalla en la pared.  
6)  Una todas las partes con ayuda de los soportes de 
unión en forma de L. Introduzca una parte en la barra 
del marco superior y la otra en la de la barra del 
marco lateral. Use los tornillos de unión para fijarlo y 
apriételos con la llave Allen.    

7)  Primero, compruebe que el suelo está limpio y seco. Desenrolle la 
pantalla con cuidado y colóquela en el suelo con la parte blanca boca abajo. 

8)  Empiece con una barra pequeña y una mediana. Únalas como se 
muestra a continuación para crear una barra larga: 

 los soportes para colgar.

Podrá ver que hay 2 ó 4 piezas dependiendo del 
tamaño de la pantalla. 2 para las pantallas pequeñas, 
que van en las barras del marco superior. 

Haga lo mismo para cada esquina del marco de 
manera que todas las partes queden unidas.

Preparación de la pantalla
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9)  Inserte esta barra en la parte superior de la 
pantalla y empújela hasta que salga por el otro lado. 
Repita esto para la parte inferior de la pantalla, una 
las barras medianas y pequeñas que quedan y 
empújelas como hizo anteriormente.  
 
10) Inserte las barras restantes en los laterales de la 
pantalla. 

11)  Coloque la tela de la pantalla sobre el marco. 
Empezando desde una esquina de la pantalla, empuje 
las pinzas de tensión por los agujeros que hay en los 
bordes de la tela. Haga esto por toda la pantalla hasta 
que todas las pintas de tensión estén en sus 
correspondientes agujeros.  

Nota: 

•	 Las últimas pinzas de tensión requerirán 
más tensión para asegurar que la pantalla 
quede tersa y sin pliegues. 

•	 Las flechas rojas solo son una guía, las 
pinzas de tensión no necesitan alinearse 
perfectamente con estas una vez la 
pantalla esté encajada. 

Compruebe que todo está bien antes de continuar. 

12)  Coloque la barra de apoyo en mitad de la pantalla diagonalmente. 

Asegurándose de que los extremos de la barra de apoyo encajan por 
debajo de la parte posterior del marco, empuje lentamente la barra hasta 
que quede vertical en el centro de la pantalla donde se unen las partes del 
marco. 
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13)  Decida dónde quiere colocar su pantalla. 
Con ayuda de un lápiz y una herramienta de nivel 
marque dónde va a colocar los soportes para 
colgar.  

Para retirar el polvo acumulado, use un trapo seco. 

Si esta tiene una marca o mancha que desee eliminar, use un paño 
húmedo con un poco de jabón para limpiar con cuidado la pantalla. Use 
una presión mínima para evitar dañar la tela.  

No utilice productos químicos abrasivos o productos de limpieza en 
ninguna parte de la pantalla. 

Instalación de la pantalla en la pared

Limpieza

14)  Use los tacos de plástico incluidos, o use unos adecuados para su tipo 
de pared (e. g. ladrillo, cartón yeso, etc.) e instale y apriete los tornillos con 
un destornillador. 

Por favor, tenga en cuenta que sólo hemos incluido un tipo de taco para 
tornillos. Si su pared requiere algo diferente, asegúrese de conseguir los 
accesorios adecuados para obtener una correcta instalación.  

15)  Con ayuda de otra persona, cuelgue la pantalla 
de la pared. Con cada persona a un lado de la 
pantalla, tan solo hay que levantarla y colgarla.  

Antes de soltar la pantalla, asegúrese de que está 
bien colocada en los 4 soportes para colgarla. 
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Síguenos

NOTA: ESTAS DECLARACIONES NO AFECTAN SUS DERECHOS LEGALES COMO 
CONSUMIDOR

Este producto ha sido fabricado bajo las más estrictas control de calidad y utilizando 
materiales de
alta calidad para asegurar confiabilidad y excelente funcionamiento. Le dará buen servicio y 
una larga duración, siempre y cuando se utilice correctamente y sea bien mantenido.

El producto está garantizado por 1 año desde la fecha de compra original. Si surge 
cualquier defecto debido a un error/defecto de fábrica o mano de obra, entonces el producto 
debe ser devuelto al lugar original de compra. Reembolso o reemplazo es a discreción de la 
compañía.

Productos Duronic se ofrecen con una garantía de 1 año bajo las siguientes condiciones:

1.       El producto debe ser devuelto al vendedor con comprobante de compra original.
2.       El producto debe instalarse y usarlo según las instrucciones 
          contenidas en este manual.
3.       Este aparato es únicamente de uso doméstico.
4.       No cubre desgaste, daños maliciosos, uso indebido, negligencia, 
          reparaciones inexpertas o partes consumibles.
5.       Shine-Mart Ltd no será responsable por cualquier daño consecuente, 
          accidentes o pérdidas.
6.       Shine-Mart Ltd no es responsable ah llevar a cabo cualquier tipo de 
          servicio, bajo la garantía.
7.       Valido solamente dentro de la (EU).

Este producto esta equipado con enchufe/fusible Europeo
Importado por Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB

Información sobre la eliminación de residuos para los consumidores
de equipos eléctricos y eléctricos:

Esta marca en un producto y/o documentos adjuntos indica que cuando se va a
desechar, se debe tratar como equipos residuos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE)

Cualquier producto marcado (RAEE) no debe ser mezclado con la basura
doméstica, sino separado para el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje

de los materiales utilizados.
Para el tratamiento adecuado, recuperación y reciclaje; por favor, tome todos los

productos (RAEE) y llévelo al sitio de residuos de su
Autoridad Local, donde será aceptado de forma gratuita.

Si los clientes desechan los residuos eléctricos y electrónicos correctamente,
ayudar a ahorrar valiosos recursos y prevenir los efectos negativos sobre la salud

humana y el medio ambiente, de materiales peligrosos que pueden
contener los residuos

Garantía
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Manuale D’istruzioni In Italiano 



34

•

Prima dell'uso

	 Liberare un'area abbastanza grande per assemblare lo schermo. 
Assicurarsi che l'area sia più grande dei dello schermo. 

•	

•

Il montaggio dello schermo richiede due persone per alcuni passaggi. 

	

•

Non montare lo schermo in aree ad alta temperatura per evitare danni.

	 Assicurarsi di leggere interamente questo manuale prima di iniziare a 
montare lo schermo.

Box Contents

•

Attrezzi necessari per il montaggio

	 Cacciavite a croce 

•	 Livella a bolla 

6x Aste di metallo 
(carie misure)

Pioli di       
  tensione 

•

4 x viti per   
   tasselli 
 e tasselli (il numero varia in 

base alla dimensione 
dello schermo)

 24 x viti 4 x ganci 4 x congiunzioni a L

2 x barre di 
congiunzione

	 Chiave a brugola (inclusa) 

•	 Trapano



35

1)  Assicurarsi che la superficie di appoggio sia asciutta e pulita e che ci sia 
spazio sufficiente per l’assemblaggio dello schermo. 
       
 2)  Uscire

4)  Inserire i pioli di tensione nella guida del telaio 
superiore. I punti nei quali devono essere inseriti 
sono indicati con una freccia rossa. 

Ripetere il passaggio per il telaio inferiore e i due telai 
laterali. 

Istruzioni di montaggio

 tutte le parti contenute all’interno della confezione e disporle in 
modo ordinato. Non aprire la tela.

2 x guide del telaio superiore 2 x guide del telaio inferiore 

2 x guide del telaio laterali 

Tela

Barra di supporto

3)  Assemblare le due guide del telaio superiore 
inserendo una barra di congiunzione in entrambi i lati 
e spingendoli insieme. Fissare la barra con le 4 viti 
fornite e stringere le viti con la chiave a brugola. 
Ripetere gli stessi passaggi per la guida inferiore. 

Assemblare il telaio
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5)  Dopo

6)  Utilizzando le congiunzioni a L. far scorrere una 
parte nel telaio superiore e una parte nel telaio 
laterale. Fissare la congiunzione a L con 4 viti e 
stringere le viti con la chiave a brugola. 

7)  Assicurarsi che la superficie d’appoggio sia asciutta e pulita. 
Srotolare la tela appoggiando il lato di proiezione rivolto verso il basso. 

8)  Unire un’asta di metallo piccola con un’asta di metallo media, come 
mostrato sotto, per creare un’asta lunga. Inserire quest’ultima nella parte 
superiore della tela e spingerla in modo che l’asta appaia all’altra estremità. 

 di che inserire i ganci. Vengono forniti 4 
ganci, 2 per il telaio superiore e 2 per il telaio inferiore. 
 
Questi ganci verranno utilizzati successivamente per 
appendere lo schermo al muro.

Ripeti lo stesso per ogni angolo della cornice, in 
modo che tutti i pezzi delle guide del telaio siano 
uniti.

Preparare la tela
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9)  Ripetere i passaggi sopra indicati per la parte 
interiore della tela, utilizzando le rimanenti aste 
piccole e medie. 

10) Dopo di che, inserire le rimanenti aste ai lati della 
tela. 

11)  Posizionare la tela sul telaio. Iniziando da un lato 
dello schermo, iniziare a spingere i pioli di tensione 
attraverso i 
fori prefabbricati lungo il bordo dello schermo. 
Continuare lungo lo schermo, fino a quando tutti i pioli 
di tensione siano ineriti nei fori corrispondenti. 

Nota: 

•	 Gli ultimi pioli di tensione potrebbero 
richiedere maggiore forza, in modo da 
mantenere lo schermo perfettamente piatto 

•	 Le frecce rosse sono solo indicative, i pioli di 
tensione non devono essere perfettamente 
allineati quando lo schermo è 
montato. 

12) Posizionare la barra di supporto al centro dello schermo. Assicurarsi che le 
due estremità della barra di supporto 
sotto la parte posteriore del telaio. Spingere lentamente la barra fino a che non 
sia in una posizione verticale al 
centro dello schermo, dove si uniscono i due pezzi del telaio. 
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13) Decidere dove posizionare lo schermo. 
Utilizzando una matita e una livella a bolla, 
segnare i 4 punti per le viti da 
tassello. 

Non pulire MAI il telo con alcool o altri detergenti contenenti solventi. Utilizzare 
solo un panno morbido e pulito. Se necessario, lo sporco può essere rimosso 
dalla superficie con un'acqua e sapone delicato. Evitare il contatto con oggetti 
appunti. Questi potrebbero danneggiare permanentemente lo schermo di 
proiezione. 

Montare lo schermo al muro

Pulizia

14) Utilizzare i tasselli forniti o scegliete i tasselli adatti al vostro muro (es. 
mattone, cartongesso ecc.) e inserire le 
viti con un cacciavite a croce. 

 Sono inclusi solo un tipo di tassello. Se il muro sul quale  
 deve essere montato lo schermo richiede tasselli diversi, 
 assicurarsi di utilizzare i tasselli corretti.  

15)  Consigliamo di appendere lo schermo in due, 
tenendo un’estremità a persona. 
Assicurarsi che lo schermo sia posizionato 
correttamente sulle 4 viti prima lasciare lo 
schermo. 
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Questo prodotto è garantito per una durata determinata con il distributore a partire dalla data
di acquisto contro ogni difetto derivante da difetti di fabbricazione o dei materiali. Questa
garanzia non copre difetti o danni derivanti da installazione impropria, uso improprio o usura
anomala del prodotto.

L’apparecchio deve essere restituito nella sua confezione originale e accompagnato dalla
ricevuta e deve essere stato utilizzato in modo corretto. È importante rispettare le istruzioni
per l’uso e le precauzioni di sicurezza indicate di seguito. Inoltre, non possiamo garantire
l’apparecchio se è stato modificato o riparato dall’acquirente o da terzi.
1 anno di garanzia da Shine-Mart Ltd, proprietari del marchio commerciale Duronic.
NOTA: QUESTE DICHIARAZIONI NON INFLUISCONO SUI DIRITTI LEGALI DEL
CONSUMATORE
Questo prodotto è stato realizzato con le rigorose procedure del controllo qualità, e
utilizzando materiali di altissima qualità, per garantire affidabilità e prestazioni eccellenti.
Vi regalerà un servizio ottimo e a lungo termine, purchè venga opportunamente usata e
mantenuta. Il prodotto è garantito per 1 anno dalla data di acquisto. Se sorge qualche 
difetto a causa di materiali difettosi o scarsa manodopera, il prodotto difettoso dovrà essere 
restituito al luogo originale di acquisto. Il rimborso o la sostituzione sono a discrezione 
dell’azienda. I prodotti Duronic offrono 1 anno di garanzia alle seguenti condizioni:
1. Il prodotto deve essere restituito al rivenditore con la prova d’acquisto originale
2. Il prodotto deve essere installato e usato seguendo le istruzioni contenute nel manuale.
3. Il prodotto va utilizzato solo per scopi domestici. Non è da utilizzarsi per uso commerciale.
4. La garanzia non copre usura, danni volontari, abuso, negligenza, riparazioni
inesperte o consumo dei materiali.
5. Shine-Mart Ltd non è responsabile per Danni accidentali o consequenziali.
6. Shine-Mart Ltd non è tenuta a eseguire qualsiasi tipo di riparazione, ai sensi
della garanzia.
7. Termini validi in tutta l’unione europea *Ci riserviamo il diritto di modificare le sopracitate 
condizioni Per parti di ricambio si prega di consultare il sito www.duronic.com 
Corretto smaltimento del prodotto.

Qusto prodotto è inclusivo di spina certificata CE
importata da Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB

Questo segno su un prodotto o su documenti indica che quando deve essere 
smaltito, deve essere trattato come i rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici (WEEE) 

Tutti I prodotti marcati WEEE non devono essere buttati nei rifiuti domenistici 
generici, ma separati per il trattamento, il recupero 

e il riciclaggio dei materiali utilizzati. 
Per un corretto trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio; si prega di portare tutti I 
prodotti marcati WEEE al Vostro centro smaltimenti rifiuti autorizzato, dove 

saranno accettati gratuitamente. 
Se i consumatori sono propensi allo smaltimento corretto di rifiuti elettrici ed 
elettronici, aiuteranno a salvare risorse importanti e a prevenire i potenziali 

effetti negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambiente di tutti i materiali pericolosi 
che i rifiuti possono contenere. 

Garanzia

Seguici
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Instrukcja obsługi. Polski
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•

Przed pierwszym użyciem

	 Sprawdź, czy posiadasz wszystkie elementy wymienione w dziale 
"Zawartość opakowania". 
 

•	

•

Przygotuj wystarczająco duży obszar, aby zamontować ekran. Upewnij 
się, że miejsce montażu jest większe niż krawędzie ekranu.

	

•

Montaż ekranu wymaga przynajmniej dwóch osób do wykonania 
niektórych kroków.  

	

•

Nie montuj ekranu w miejscach o wysokiej temperaturze, aby uniknąć 
uszkodzenia ekranu.

	 Dokładnie zapoznaj się z całą instrukcją obsługi przed przystąpieniem 
do montażu. 

•

Wymagane narzędzia:

Zawartość opakowania

	 Śrubokręt krzyżykowy 

•	 Poziomica 

4x Śruby

2x  Listwa 6x Metalowe pręty 
(różnej długości)

4x Wspornik 24x Śruby Kołki 
napinające 

4x L-

•

 
montażowe 
z kołkami

 
montażowy

 
łączeniowe

(ilość zależy 
od rozmiaru 

ekranu)

 łącznik

 montażowa

	 Klucz imbusowy (w zestawie) 

•	 Wiertarka (w przypadku 
montażu ściennego)
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Assembly Instructions

1)  Upewnij się, że miejsce montażu jest czyste i całkowicie wolne. Będziesz 
potrzebować ok. 1 m wolnej przestrzeni od każdej z krawędzi ekranu po jego 
rozwinięciu. 
2)  Wypakuj

4)  Przeciągnij kołki napinające w zaprojektowane 
miejsca górnej szyny (oznaczone czerwoną strzałką). 

Przeciągnij kołki napinające w dolnej szynie, a 
następnie w bocznych szynach. 

 wszystkie elementy opakowania i uporządkuj. Nie odwijaj 
jeszcze maty ekranu.

2x Szyna górna 2x Szyna dolna 

2x Szyna boczna 

Listwa wspierająca

Mata ekranu

3)  Weź dwie górne szyny i połącz je razem 
wsuwając listwę montażową od płaskiego boku i 
dociśnij do siebie. Zabezpiecz je czterema śrubami 
łączeniowymi i dokręć dołączonym kluczem 
imbusowym. 

Montaż ramy

 Powtórz czynność z dolną szyną.
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5)  Następnie

 
Wsporniki zostaną użyte do montażu ekranu na 
ścianie. 

6)  Łączenie górnej, dolnej i bocznych szyn. 
Przeciągnij jedną część L-łącznika do górnej ramy, a  
drugą stronę L-ki do bocznej szyny. Zabezpiecz w 
miejscu przy użyciu czterech śrub łączeniowych i  
dołączonego klucza imbusowego..  

7)  Upewnij się, że powierzchnia jest czysta i sucha. Ostrożnie odwiń ekran i 
rozłóż na podłodze powierzchnią ekranową do dołu. 

8)  Połącz ze sobą dwie połówki prętów, aby utworzyć jeden,  
długi pręt, zgodnie z poniższym rysunkiem. 

 przeciągnij wsporniki montażowe.

Ekrany mają 4 wsporniki, które mają być  
umieszczone odpowiednio: 2 szt. - górna szyna, 2 
szt. - dolna szyna.

Powtórz czynność w każdym rogu ramy, aby dopasować do 
siebie wszystkie elementy ramy ekranu.

Przygotowanie maty ekranu
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9) Włóż złożony pręt w górną kieszeń ekranu i 
przeciągnij przez całą jego długość. 
Włóż złożony pręt w górną kieszeń ekranu i 
przeciągnij przez całą jego długość. 
Następnie przeciągnij dwa, krótsze, podwójnie 
zakończone pręty po bokach ekranu. 

11)  Umieść matę ekranu na ramie. Rozpoczynając z 
dowolnego boku ekranu, zacznij naciągać materiał na 
kołki napinające przy wykorzystaniu wbudowanych 
otworów. Naciągnij materiał na wszystkie, 
odpowiadające im kołki. 

Uwaga: 

•	 Kilka ostatnich kołków może wymagać 
zdecydowanego naciągnięcia, aby 
utrzymać ekran idealnie gładki. 

•	 Czerwone strzałki są zaznaczone jedynie 
dla referencji, kołki napinające nie muszą 
perfekcyjnie wpasowywać się w 
oznaczenia, gdy ekran jest montowany. 

Sprawdź, czy ekran wygląda prawidłowo przed przystąpieniem do 
kolejnego etapu. 

12)  Umieść listwę wspierającą w środkowej części ekranu po przekątnej. 

Upewnij się, że końce listwy wspierającej znajdują się pomiędzy górną i dolną 
ramą. Powoli dopychaj listwę w górnej i dolej części ramy, aż do momentu, 
gdy listwa będzie ustawiona prostopadle do górnej i dolnej ramy. 

10)  Następnie przeciągnij dwa, krótsze, podwójnie 
zakończone pręty po bokach ekranu. 
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13)  Zadecyduj, gdzie chcesz zamontować ekran. 
Przy użyciu ołówka i poziomicy zaznacz miejsce 
na śruby montażowe. 

Jeżeli ekran pokryty jest kurzem przetrzyj jego powierzchnię suchą 
ściereczką lub zmiotką do kurzu. 

Jeżeli ekran posiada zabrudzenie usuń je przy użyciu mokrej ściereczki 
z mydłem i delikatnie przetrzyj ekran. Używaj minimalnego nacisku, aby 
zapobiec uszkodzeniu materiału. 

Nie używaj chemicznych środków ściernych lub druciarek do czyszczenia 
jakichkolwiek elementów ekranu. 

Montaż ekrany na ścianie

Czyszczenie

14)  Użyj dołączonych kołków montażowych lub zastosuj inne, odpowiednie 
dla powierzchni montażowej (np. dla cegły, płyty kartonowo-gipsowej). 
Dokręć śruby montażowe przy użyciu śrubokręta krzyżykowego, aby 
zablokować je w miejscu. 

UWAGA:Do zestawu został dołączony jeden rodzaj kołków. Jeżeli 
powierzchnia ściany wymaga innego rodzaju montażu upewnij się, 
że posiadasz prawidłowy zestaw kołków i śrub przed przystąpieniem 
do montażu 

15)  Montaż ekranu na ścianie wymaga dwóch osób.  
Stańcie po przeciwnych stronach ekranu, unieście go 
i spróbujcie dopasować otwory wsporników 
montażowych do śrub zamontowanych w ścianie. 
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Warunki Gwarancji

1 Rok Gwarancji firmy Shine-Mart LTD, marki handlowej Duronic Products.
UWAGA: ten dokument nie wpływa na twoje ustawowe prawo jako konsumenta.

Ten produkt został wykonany zgodnie z restrykcyjnymi normami kontroli i wykorzystuje
najwyższej jakości materiały dla uzyskania doskonałej wydajności i niezawodności.
Długotrwałość produktu zostaje osiągnięta przez właściwe użytkowanie i konserwację.
Gwarancja obejmuje 1 rok od daty zamówienia. Jeżeli jakikolwiek defekt powstanie ze
względu na wadliwość materiału lub niewłaściwe wykonanie to uszkodzony produkt musi
zostać dostarczony do miejsca, z którego został zamówiony. Zwrot pieniędzy lub wymiana
produktu jest w gestii firmy.
Duronic Products oferuje jeden rok gwarancji na podstawie poniższych warunków:

1.	 Produkt musi zostać zwrócony do sprzedawcy z oryginalnym dowodem zakupu.
2.	 Produkt był instalowany i użytkowany zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
3.	 Produkt użytkowany był wyłącznie w celach domowych.
4.	 Gwarancja nie obejmuje naturalnego zużycia się produktu, celowego uszkodzenia, 

niewłaściwego użycia, zaniedbania, niewłaściwych napraw lub części 
eksploatacyjnych.

5.	 Shine-Mart Ltd. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za przypadkowe albo celowe zgubienie 
produktu lub jego uszkodzenie.

6.	 Firma Shine-Mart Ltd nie jest zobowiązana do przeprowadzania jakichkolwiek prac 
serwisowych w ramach gwarancji.

7.	 Obowiązuje na obszarze Unii Europejskiej.

Ten produkt jest wyposażony we wbudowaną wtyczkę typu Euro-Plug / BS z
certyfikatem CE importowaną przez Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB

Informacja o odpadach i utylizacja dla użytkowników sprzętu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego.

Usuwanie wyeksploatowanych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych (dotyczy
krajów Unii Europejskiej i innych krajów europejskich z wydzielonymi systemami
zbierania odpadów). Ten symbol na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu oznacza, że

produkt nie powinien być zaliczany do odpadów domowych. Należy go przekazać
do odpowiedniego punktu, który zajmuje się zbieraniem i recyklingiem urządzeń

elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Prawidłowe usunięcie produktu zapobiegnie
potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska naturalnego i zdrowia

ludzkiego, których przyczyną mogłoby być niewłaściwe usuwanie produktu.
Recykling materiałów pomaga w zachowaniu surowców naturalnych.

Śledź Nas
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Gebruikershandleiding Nederlands
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•

Voor U Begint

	 Kijk of u alle correcte onderdelen heeft zoals hieronder 
beschreven. 

•	

•

Maak genoeg ruimte vrij om het scherm in elkaar te zetten. Zorg dat de 
ruimte groter is dan de afmetingen van het scherm.

	

•

Voor sommige stappen van het montageproces zijn ten minste twee 
personen nodig.

	

•

Monteer het scherm niet in ruimtes met een hoge temperatuur 
om schade aan het scherm te voorkomen.

	 Zorg dat u deze handleiding goed doorleest alvorens u het scherm 
in elkaar zet. 

Tools Required for Assembly

Box Contents

•	 Kruiskop schroevendraaier 

•	 Waterpas 

4x

2x Verbindingsbeugel 6x Metalen staaf 
(verschillende lengtes)

4x 24x 4x

•

(aantal is 
afhankelijk van 
schermgrootte)

	 Inbussleutel (bijgeleverd) 

•	 Boormachine (in het geval dat u het 
scherm aan een muur bevestigt)

Ophangschroeven 
en muurpluggen 

Ophangbeugel Meubelschroef Opspan 
pinnen 

L-vormige 
hoekbeugel 
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1)  Zorg dat de montageruimte schoon en volledig opgeruimd is. U heeft ten 
minste 60 cm ruimte nodig rond de vier zijden van het uitgespreide scherm. 

2)  Haal

4)  Schuif de opspan pinnen op de daarvoor bedoelde 
plekken in de bovenkant van het frame, aangegeven 
met stickers met rode pijlen. 

Doe dit ook voor de onderkant en de zijkanten. 

Montage-instructie

 alle onderdelen uit de doos en leg deze op een georganiseerde 
manier neer. Rol het scherm nog niet uit.

2x Framedelen bovenkant 2x Framedelen onderkant 

2x Framedelen zijkant 

Steunbalk

Schermdoek

3)  Neem de twee framedelen voor de bovenkant en 
bevestig ze aan elkaar door de rechte uiteinden om 
één verbindingsbeugel te schuiven en tegen elkaar 
aan te drukken.   

Monteer het Frame

Herhaal dit voor de framedelen van de onderkant.

Bevestig ze met 4 meubelschroeven en draai deze 
aan met de bijgeleverde inbussleutel. 
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5)  Schuif

Deze beugels worden later gebruikt om het scherm 
aan de muur te hangen. 

6)  Bevestig nu alle zijkanten aan elkaar met de 
L-vormige hoekbeugels, schuif één deel in de 
bovenkant van het frame en de andere in één van de 
zijkanten. Maak ze nu vast met 4 meubelschroeven, 
draai deze stevig aan met de inbussleutel. 

7)  Controleer eerst of uw vloer schoon en droog is. Rol het scherm 
voorzichtig uit en leg het met de voorkant (de kijkzijde) naar beneden. 

8)  Begin met de enkelzijdige stangen, maak ze aan elkaar vast zoals in de 
afbeelding om een enkele, lange stang te maken. 

 nu de ophangbeugels op hun plek.

Het product wordt geleverd met 4 van deze beugels, 
2 voor de bovenkant van het frame en 2 voor de 
onderkant.

Herhaal dit voor elke hoek van het frame, totdat alle 
delen aan elkaar bevestigd zijn.

Bereid het Scherm Voor



51

9)  Schuif deze in de bovenkant van het scherm totdat 
het uiteinde aan de andere kant van het scherm 
verschijnt. Herhaal dit voor de onderkant van het 
scherm, de enkelzijdige stangen samenvoegen en 
door de onderkant van het scherm schuiven. 

10)  Schuif de kortere dubbelzijdige stangen in de 
zijkanten van het scherm. 

11)  Plaats het materiaal van het scherm op het 
frame. Begin van één kan van het scherm, druk de 
opspan pinnen door de voorgemaakte gaten aan de 
rand van het scherm. Bevestig deze één voor één in 
een omtrekkende beweging rond het scherm totdat 
alle pinnen in hun toebehorende gaten zitten. 

Let op: 

•	 Om de laatste pinnen vast te maken moet u 
mogelijk stevig, maar gecontroleerd, aan het 
scherm trekken om het goed vlak te houden. 

•	 De rode pijlen zijn slechts een richtlijn, de opspan 
pinnen hoeven niet perfect aan de pijlen te worden 
uitgelijnd als het scherm eenmaal vast zit. 

Controleer of alles er goed uit ziet voordat u verder gaat 

12) Plaats de steunbalk diagonaal in het midden van het scherm.  

Zorg dat de uiteinden van de balk op hun plaats vallen in de achterkant 
van het frame, druk de balk nu voorzichtig aan totdat deze verticaal in het 
midden van het scherm zit, waar de delen van het frame samen komen. 
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13)  Kies een locatie om uw scherm te 
installeren. Gebruik een potlood en een waterpas 
om boorgaten op de gekozen locatie te markeren 
en gebruik een boormachine om de gaten te 
boren. 

Als er stof op het scherm zit, kunt u dit met een droge doek of 
stofdoek verwijderen. 

Het scherm is gemaakt van PVC, als er viezigheid of vlekken op het 
scherm zitten, kunt u een natte doek met een milde zeep gebruiken om het 
scherm voorzichtig schoon te maken. Gebruik minimale druk om schade 
aan het scherm te voorkomen. 

Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen, 
ongeacht van welk onderdeel van het scherm u schoon wilt maken. 

Het Scherm aan de Muur Bevestigen

Reiniging

14) Gebruik de bijgeleverde muurpluggen, of zoek voor meer geschikte 
pluggen voor uw type muur (bijv. baksteen, gipsplaat etc.) en breng de 
ophangschroeven aan met een kruiskop schroevendraaier. 

Let op: Er wordt slechts één soort muurpluggen met het product geleverd. 
Als uw muur iets anders nodig heeft, zorg dan in dat geval dat u de juiste 
bevestigingsmaterialen heeft om er zeker van te zijn dat u het scherm 
veilig en verantwoord installeert. 

15) Hang het scherm met twee personen op. 
Neem plaats aan tegengestelde zijden van het 
scherm, til het voorzichtig op en hang het aan de 
muur.  
Zorg dat het frame met het scherm goed op alle vier 
de schroeven geplaatst wordt. 
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Garantie

1 Jaar Garantie van Shine-Mart Ltd Handelsmerk eigenaars van Duronic Producten. LET
OP: DEZE STELLINGEN HEBBEN GEEN INVLOED OP UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN ALS
CONSUMENT

Dit product is vervaardigd onder de strengste kwaliteitscontrole procedures, met materialen
van de hoogste kwaliteit, om uitstekende werking en betrouwbaarheid te verzekeren. Het
zal zeer goed en langdurig dienstdoen, naar gelang het correct gebruikt en onderhouden
wordt. Het product heeft 1 jaar garantie van de originele aankoopdatum. Als een defect zich
toont vanwege een materiaal- of constructiefout, dient het defecte apparaat bij de originele
aankoop locatie geretourneerd te worden. Terugbetaling of vervanging is ter discretie van
dat bedrijf.
Duronic Producten worden aangeboden met een 1-jarige garantie onder de volgende
omstandigheden:

1.	 Het product dient naar de verkoper  geretourneerd te worden met aankoopbewijs.
2.	 Het product dient geïnstalleerd en gebruikt te worden naar de instructies in deze 

gebruikshandleiding.
3.	 Het product is alleen geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
4.	 De garantie dekt geen gebruiksschade, opzettelijke schade, verkeerd gebruik of 

verwaarlozing.
5.	 Shine-Mart Ltd heeft geen verantwoordelijkheid voor accidentele schade of verlies.
6.	 Shine-Mart Ltd is niet aansprakelijk voor onderhoud onder de garantie.
7.	 Alleen geldig in Nederland

Dit product is uitgerust met een CE:1363 stekker en zekering.
Geïmporteerd door Shine-Mart Ltd, RM3 8SB

Informatie over afvalverwerking voor Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur
(AEEA).

Dit teken geeft aan dat een product en/of bijbehorende documentatie bij verwijdering, dient
te worden behandeld als Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur (AEEA).

Alle AEEA gemarkeerde producten dienen niet te worden gemengd met algemeen
huishoudelijk afval, maar moeten apart worden gehouden voor de behandeling, herwinning

en hergebruik van de gebruikte materialen.

Volg ons




